

Special (C) 1 of 2024
Reg. No. 1/2024
State Vs Pandu Gurung @ Pandav Gurung
Sadar Women P.S Case No. 01/2024 dated 31.01.2024 u/s 8 of POCSO Act.

Order No. 01 dt. 01.02.2024

Accused Pandu Gurung @ Pandav Gurung is brought under arrest and produced before the court. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till **05.02.2024**.

Seen the written complaint along with formal FIR, accused challan, forwarding report, memo of arrest, check list, Inspection memo and medical slip from IO, Sadar Women Police Station registered as Sadar Women P.S. Case No. 01/2024 dt. 31.01.2024 under section 8 of POCSO Act against one Pandu Gurung @ Pandav Gurung. Let those be kept with the record.

Register the same as POCSO case in the register and CIS.

Ld. Counsel for the accused and Special P.P. are present.

Learned Counsel for the accused files a bail petition along with vokatnama. Copy served. Vokatnama be kept with the record.

CD is not available. Allegation against accused is for committing sexual assault on VG aged about 12 years 7 months. Without consulting CD, bail application cannot be considered.

Fix **05.02.2024** for production of accused and hearing of bail application.

Call for CD.

Let a copy of this order be sent to I.O of this case through I.C, Sadar Women P.S. Darjeeling.

Sd/-
Special Judge,
Under POCSO Act, 2012
Darjeeling.